

University of Wyoming College of Law

## Law Archive of Wyoming Scholarship

---

Other Publications and Activities

Faculty Scholarship

---

11-7-2007

### Appellant's Brief in Rubin v. Old York Department of Social Services

Kenneth D. Chestek

University of Wyoming - College of Law, kchestek@uwyo.edu

Follow this and additional works at: <https://scholarship.law.uwyo.edu/other>

---

#### Recommended Citation

Chestek, Kenneth D., "Appellant's Brief in Rubin v. Old York Department of Social Services" (2007). *Other Publications and Activities*. 4.

<https://scholarship.law.uwyo.edu/other/4>

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	ii
I. Jurisdictional Statement and Standard of Review .....	1
II. Questions Presented .....	2
III. Statement of the Case .....	3
IV. Summary of the Argument .....	5
V. Argument .....	6
A. The Court Should Strictly Scrutinize the Prohibition .....	8
1. Margaret Rubin has a fundamental right under the Due Process Clause ..	8
a. Margaret Rubin has a fundamental right to privacy .....	9
b. Margaret Rubin and Johnnie Kohler have a fundamental right to family integrity .....	12
2. Sexual orientation should be recognized as a suspect or quasi-suspect classification .....	15
B. The Prohibition Fails Under Either Strict Scrutiny, Intermediate Scrutiny or Rational Basis Analysis .....	18
1. The Prohibition fails under strict and intermediate scrutiny .....	18
a. The Prohibition does not serve any compelling or important state interest .....	19
b. The Prohibition is not narrowly tailored .....	20
2. The Prohibition fails under rational basis analysis .....	20
a. The Prohibition was enacted out of animus toward gay and lesbians, which is not a legitimate state interest .....	20
b. The Prohibition is irrational .....	23
VI. Conclusion .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., Amend. XIV, cl. 3 .....	7
U.S. Const., Amend. XIV, cl. 4 .....	7

### Cases

<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986) .....	9
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	15, 17, 18
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992) .....	8
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Mo. Dept. of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990) .....	9
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972) .....	8, 16
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973) .....	17
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) .....	8, 9
<i>In re Adoption of O</i> , 719 O.Y.2d 873 (1997) .....	19, 23
<i>In re Stevens</i> , 531 O.Y. 237 (1986) .....	1
<i>Jones v. Exposition Services, Inc.</i> , 835 O.Y.2d 425 (2000) .....	6
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....	9, 10, 12
<i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> , 463 U.S. 248 (1983) .....	13, 14
<i>Lofton v. Secretary of the Department of Children &amp; Family Services</i> , 358 F.3d 804 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) .....	11, 22, 23
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	8
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923) .....	8

<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989) .....	14
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925) .....	8
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	9
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993) .....	18
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952) .....	8
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....	10, 16, 20
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942) .....	8
<i>Smith v. Org. of Foster Families for Equal. &amp; Reform</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977) .....	12, 13
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 489 O.Y. 142 (1985) .....	7
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000) .....	9, 13
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....	8, 18

**Statutes**

O.Y. Civ. Code Ann. § 19-67-2 (East Pub. Co. 2003) .....	6
O.Y. Civ. Code Ann. § 4-12-02 (East Pub. Co. 2005) .....	1
O.Y. Civ. Code Ann. § 06-20-4 (East Pub. Co. 2003) .....	1

**Other authorities**

APA Policy Statement, <i>Sexual Orientation, Parents, &amp; Children</i> (adopted by the APA Council of Representatives, July 28 & 30, 2004) .....	12
Ellen Perrin, <i>Technical Report: Coparent or Second-Parent Adoption by Same-Sex Parents</i> , <i>Pediatrics</i> 2002; 109; 341-344 .....	11
<i>Gay Adoption Prohibition Signed Into Law</i> , <i>Old York Times</i> , May 6, 1986 .....	22

<i>Guilty Verdict in Smith Molestation Case</i> , Old York Times, Dec. 21, 1985 .....	21
<i>Musician's Conviction Prompts Legislative Reaction</i> , Old York Times, Jan. 6, 1986, p. 1, col. 3 .....	7, 21, 22
Old York Leg. Rec. 1986-3451 .....	21
<i>Rock Star Adopts African Son</i> , Old York Times, March 31, 1980 .....	20
Susan Golombok and Fiona Tasker, <i>Do Parents Influence the Sexual Orientation of Their Children? Findings From a Longitudinal Study of Lesbian Families</i> , 32 Developmental Psychology 3 (1996) .....	11
